assigned to customer relationships and will be amortized on a straight line basis over the estimated useful life
of 10 years; $14 million was assigned to proprietary technology and will be amortized on a straight line basis
over the weighted average useful life of 20 years; and the remaining $46 million of acquired intangible assets
was assigned to trademarks, which is not subject to amortization as they were determined to have indefinite
useful lives.

Godwin generated approximately $145 million and $26 million in revenue and pre-tax operating income,
respectively, from January 1 through August 2, 2010. Subsequent to our acquisition of Godwin in August 2010,
the revenue and expenses of Godwin have been included in our Consolidated and Combined Income
Statements. Our 2010 results of operations include revenue and pre-tax operating income from Godwin of
$125 million and $16 million, respectively. The following unaudited pro-forma information assumes that the
acquisition of Godwin was completed as of January 1, 2009 (in millions):

2009 As Reported

Pre-Acquisition
Godwin

Operations (a)

Incremental
Depreciation and

Amortization
Expense (b)

Transaction
Costs

(c)
Income

Taxes (d) Pro Forma

Revenue ..... $2,849 197 $3,046
Net income ..... 263 50 (16) — (15) 282

2010 As Reported

Pre-Acquisition
Godwin

Operations (a)

Incremental
Depreciation and

Amortization
Expense (b)

Transaction
Costs

(c)
Income

Taxes (d) Pro Forma

Revenue ..... $3,202 145 $3,347
Net income ..... 329 25 (10) 3 (6) 341

(a) Godwin recognized revenue of $197 million and $270 million during 2009 and 2010, respectively.

(b) Incremental depreciation and amortization expense associated with the purchase price allocation to plant, property and
equipment and finite-lived intangible assets recognized as a result of the acquisition.

(c) Reflects the reversal of transaction costs directly related to the acquisition of Godwin.

(d) Reflects income tax impact of pro-forma adjustments and change in income tax status of Godwin Pumps of America, Inc.

68

XYLEM INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)